

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BETTE EAKIN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-00340
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Susan P. Baxter
ADAMS COUNTY BOARD OF)	
ELECTIONS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE CONSTITUTION’S RIGHT TO VOTE DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A RIGHT TO VOTE BY MAIL WHERE A STATE ALLOWS IN-PERSON VOTING.	1
II. “Usual Burdens of Voting” Like the Date Requirement Cannot Violate the Right to Vote.....	2
III. Even if the Court Applies Scrutiny Under the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test, The Date Requirement Easily Passes Muster.	4
A. The Date Requirement Imposes, At Most, Minor Burdens on Voting	3
B. The Date Requirement is Amply Supported by Legitimate State Interests	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	5
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Mihaliak</i> , CP-36-CR-0003315-2022 (Lancaster Cnty. Jan. 20, 2022).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	5
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	1, 2
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (2022).....	5

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)2, 3

Rucho v. Common Cause,
588 U.S. 684 (2019).....3

Saucedo v. Gardner,
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....2

United States v. Rahimi,
No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024)2

Vote.Org. v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)5

Voto Latino v. Hirsch,
Nos. 1:23-CV-861 & -862, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)2

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Error Sticks Out, Spotlight Pa (May 31, 2024)4
